Republic of the Philippines
Supreme Ot

®ifice of the Qourt Abministrator
Menila

OCA CIRCULAR NO. 3u-2005

"TO &  :THE COURT OF APPEALS,

SANDIGANBAYAN, COURT OF TAX

. APPEALS, REGIONAL TRIAL COURTS,

i SHARI’A DISTRICT COURTS,

METROPOLITAN TRIAL COURTS,

MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS IN CITIES,

b MUNICIPAL TRIAL COURTS, MUNICIPAL
CIRCUIT TRIAL COURTS, SHARI'A

e CIRCUIT COURTS, THE OFFICE OF THE

STATE PROSECUTOR, PUBLIC

ATTORNEY’S  OFFICE AND  THE
INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES
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SUBJECT INDEFINITE SUSPENSION OF ATTY.
gt NORBERTO M. MENDOZA FROM THE
PRACTICE OF LAW

; ;yz'l“or tle information and guidance of all concerned, quoted hereunder is the
;N

s1on of the Supreme Court En Banc dated October 19, 2004 in Admmlstratw
- ,‘Qo 51’ | entitled “Pedro G. Tolentino vs. Atty. Norberto M. Mendoza™.

Before us is a complaint filed by Pedro G. Tolentino, Romeo
20, Solomon M. Lumalang, Sr., Meliton D. Evangclista, Sr..
S fg;Nelqon B. Melgar against Atty. Norberto M. Mendoza for
2 (]ross”ly Immoral Conduct and Gross Misconduct.

Complainants allege in their Affidavit-Complaint that
rcspondenl a former Municipal Trial Court Judge, abandoned his
legal wife, Felicitas V. Valderia in favor of his paramour, Marilyn
‘dela Fuente, who is, in turn, married to one Ramon G. Marcos:
Irespondem and Marilyn dela Fuente have been cohabiting openly
sand publicly as husband and wife in Brgy. Estrella, Naujan Oriental
‘ Mmdoro respondent had fathered two children by this paramour
Marllyn dela Fuente; respondent and Marilyn dela Fuente declared
in the b]rH certificates of their two daughters that they were married
_On May 12, 1986, making it appear that their two children arc
‘legitimate, while in respondent’s Certificate of Candidacy filed with
‘the COMELEC during the 1995 elections, respondent declared that
<h15 w1fe is Felicitas V. Valderia; in respondent’s certificate of
candldacy for 1998 elections, declared his civil status as separated:
isuch declaldllons in the birth certificates of his children and his
celtltlcate ol candidacy are acts constituting falsification of public
documémq and respondent’s acts betray his lack of good moral
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Lhardctm and constitute grounds for his removal as a member of the
'bar. 4
. b
Rcspondcnt filed his Comment wherein he states that
'complalnants, who are his political opponents in Naujan. Oricental
MlI’ldOlfO, are merely filing this case to exact revenge on him for his
filing of criminal charges against them: complainants illegally
“produced copies of the birth certificates of Mara Charmina dela
Fuente :i\Mcndoxa and Myrra Khrisna Normina dela I‘'uente Mendoza.
in violation of Rule 24. Administrative Order No. 1. series of 1993,
~thus . SULh documents are inadmissible in evidence; respondent did
not, par{,mpatc in the preparation and submission with the local civil
regmtry of subject birth certificates; respondent never declared that
~he had, t\\ o wives, as he has always declared that he is separated in
tact fro‘m his wife, Felicitas V. Valderia; and complainants have this
issue agamst him during elections and yet, the people of Naujan.
Ol’lel’ll’ﬂ Mindoro still elected him Mayor, Hence. Respondent has
nol oltendcd the public’s sense of morality.

sz

“the ‘ﬁhﬂippincs (hereinafter IBP) for investigation. report and

_+Witnesses for complainants, Nelson B. Melgar and Romeo M.
'[,ayQ(‘),‘;; submitted their affidavit as direct testimony and were

' .zsubjevt‘ed to cross-examination by respondent’s counsel.

1

lemss for complainants, Nelson B. Melgar declares in his

= ﬁaﬂidc\ t as Tollows: He knows respondent for they reside in Naujan.

¢l
€

I Mindoro. Respondent is known as practicing lawyer and
. Municipal Trial Court Judge. Respondent has been

101m€

& Cohablgmg openly and publicly with Marilyn dela Fuente,
P represemma themselves to be husband and wife, and from their

 cohabiting, they produced two children namely. Mara Khrisna

P Umrmma dela Fuente Mendoza and Myrra Khrisna Normina dela

ik ucnte ‘Mendoza. Sometime in 1995, he (witness Mel gar) reccived a

~#letter; from a concerned citizen, informing him that msp(mduu was
mamed to I'elicitas Valderia of San Rafael, Bulacan, on January 16,

1980, lpul respondent abandoned his wife to cohabit with Marilyn
dela Fuente. Attached to the letter was a photocopy of a Certification
1ssued by the Civil Register attesting to the marriage between
lcspondun and Felicitas Valderia. He also received information
from concerned citizen that Marilyn dela Fuente is also legally
~married o one Ramon G. Marcos. as evidenced by a Certification
from . the Office of the Civil Register. Respondent stated in his

Certificate of Candidacy filed with the COMELEC in 1995 that he is
i still legally married to Felicitas Valderia. In respondent’s Certilicate
cof Can‘didac\’ filed with the COMELEC in 1998. he declared his
*civil status as scparated. Respondent has represented to all that he is
! married to Marylin dela Fuente, in the Naujanews. a local newspaper
! where rcspondent holds the position of Chairman ol the Board of the

o

; The administrative case was referred to the Integrated Bar of

recommendation. Thereafter, the Commission on Bar Discipline of
- Ithe IBP conducted hearings.
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‘Editorial Staff, respondent was reported by said newspaper as
“husband to Marylin dela Fuente and the father of Mara Khrisna and
Myrra.Khrisna Normina.

On cross-examination. witness Melgar tustlmd as follows:

HL wa:, the former mayor of Naudjan and he and respondent belong
to warrms, political parties. It was not respondent who told him
~about @hc alleged immoral conduct subject of the present case.
Although he received the letter of a concerned citizen regarding the
immordl conduct of respondent as far back as 1995, he did not
1mmcd1dtclv file a case for disbarment against respondent. It was
“only after respondent filed a criminal case for falsification against
hlm thdt hc decided to file as administrative case against
1c%p0ndcm
 7+On re-direct examination, witness Melgar testified that there
wexc‘,pcople who were against the open relationship between
mspondcnl and Marilyn dela Fuente as respondent had publicly
mtroduunf, the latter as his wife despite the fact that they are both
Stlll legally married to other persons. and so someone unknown to
just handed to their maid copies of the bnlh certificate of Mara
Charmina and Myrra Khrisna Normina.”

H is practically identical to that ol witness
ar. On cross- examination witness Laygo testitied that he was
. 4 not thil one who procured the certified true copies of the birth
ccmﬂcgltcs of Mara Khrisna Charmina dela Fuente Mendoza and
Myrra ﬁKhnsna Normina dela Fuente Mendoza. as somebody just
1 gave kald documents to Nelson Melgar. He was municipal councilor
when the letter of concerned citizen regarding respondent’s

. 1 immaqr ‘111)’ was sent to Melgar, but he did not take any action against
1esp0?n';un at the time.”

=
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o ;’ ~Complainants then formally offered documentary cvidence
i j" LOI’]SlSUI’lL of photocopies which were admitted by respondent’s
counsc to be faithful reproduction of the originals ol certifies true
L LOplCS ithereof, to wit: a letter of one Luis Bcrmude/ informing

the Local Civil Registrar of San Ratael, Bulacan. attesting to the
cclebratlon of the marriage between respondent and one Felicitas
V"nldum the Bmh Certificate of Mara Khrisna Charmina dela
FLlente Mme/a the Buth Certificate of Myrra Khrisna Normina
¢ dela I‘umtc Mendo/a the Certificate of Candidacy of respondent
dated March 9, 1995.% the Certificate of Candidacy of respondent

i datcd March 25, 1998 ” Certification issued by the Civil Registrar of

TSN of June 10, 2( . pp. 4-14

*Jd. atpp. 15-16
T SN of /\uwust IZ. 2002, pp. 16-20
' Exhibits "Clite #C-2 Rollo. pp. 34-36

* Exhibit »C-3. ROH() p.3
- Exhibit *D.” ROU() p. 7.
" Exhibit #D-1." Rollo p. 8.
* Exhibjt L. Roltp, p. 38
* Exhibit *F,” Rollo, p. 39.
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i Nelson| Melgar of respondent’s immoral acts the Certification of
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Naujan, Oriental Mindoro dated October 27, 1998, attesting to the
;m'arriag?e celebrated between Marilyn dela Fuente and Ramon
"Marcost'’ and the editorial page of the Naujannews (I'ebruary-March
11999 'i”»f‘ésuc),” wherein it was stated that respondent has two
daughtérg with his wife, Marilyn dela Fuente.

§t

‘ Ruspondent on the other hand, opted not to present any
Iwidcnce and merely submitted a memorandum expounding on his
axgument that the testimonies of complainant’s witnesses are mere
hcarsay thus. said testimonies and their documentary evidence have
no plob’lll\ ¢ weight.

k,ie

On February 27, 2004, the Board of Governors of the 1BP
passed: Rcsolullon No. XVI-2004-123, reading as follows:

‘:*?

i

RESOLVED to ADOPT and APPROVED, as it is
! hereby ADOPTED and APPROVED the Report and

Recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner of the

“above-entitled case, herein made part of this Resolution as

{\nnex ‘A’ and, finding the recommendation fully
;upported by the evidence on record and applicable laws
and rules, and considering respondent’s violation of Rule
1.01 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, Atty.
Norberto M. Mendoza is hereby SUSPENDED
{ INDEFINITELY from the practice of law until he submits
‘ >atisfactory proof that he is no longer cohabiting with a
: yvoman who is not his wife and has abandoned such
. immoral course of conduct.

! ; ortion of the report and recommendation of the IBP
iComL I%lon on Bar Dlsc1plme upon which the above-quoted

i The evidence of complainants to support their

' charge of immorality consists in a) the testimonies of

. Nelson Melgar and Romeo Laygo given by way of

affidavits executed under oath and affirmed before the

. Commission and b) their documentary evidence consisting
- of their Exhibits “A” to “H".

Respondent filed his comment through counsel and

; d|d not formally present or offer any evidence. Respondent
l"'@pted not to present his evidence anymore because
:&‘ccordlng to him “there is none to rebut vis-a-vis the
ﬁﬁvidence presented by the private complainants.”
Respondent instead submitted a memorandum through

: g;ounsel to argue his position. As can be seen from the
comment and memorandum submitted, respondent’s

j Counsel argues that complaint is politically motivated since
;complalnants are political rivals of respondent and that the

. plrth certificates Exhibits “D-1" which were offered to show
that respondent sired the children namely Mara Khrisna
Charmma dela Fuente Mendoza and Myrra Khrisna

: ‘Normma dela Fuente Mendoza out of his cohabiting with

‘," " Exhibit * H’ R(.‘;'Ilo p.dl.
£ ' Exhibite Ro‘llo p. 40.

b
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I\/Ianlyn dela Fuente are inadmissible because they were
allegedly secured in violation of Administrative Order No.
1, Series of 1993. The rest of the Exhibits are either
jearsay or self-serving according to respondent.

The witnesses who are also two of the
complamants herein, on the other hand, categorically state
o 4n their affidavits [Exhibits “A” and “B’] particularly in
: paragraph 2 that “Respondent has been cohabiting openly
ﬁ ‘ and publicly with Marilyn dela Fuente, representing
hemselves to be husband and wife.” In paragraph 10 of
; said affidavits the witnesses also categorically state that
i ‘ respondent has even represented to all and sundry that
gx [\/Ianlyn dela Fuente is his wife.” These categorical
i statement made under oath by complainants are not
hearsay and remain un-rebutted. Respondent chose not to
rebut them.

e R

‘5'3?4

ie Exhibit “E,” the Certificate of Candidacy executed
'E)y respondent shoes that respondent is married to one,
: ‘Felicitas V. Valderia. As shown by Exhibit “H", a marriage
% certlflcate Marilyn dela Fuente is married to one, Ramon

o G Marcos. Duly certified true copies of said exhibits have
LT been represented by complainants.

e R

A

. With respect to Exhibit "D” and "D-1", we believe
that they are competent and relevant evidence and
5 gdm|351ble in this proceedings. The exclusionary rule
‘zietwhich bars admission of illegally obtained evidence applies
ore appropriately to evidence obtained as a result of
legal searches and seizures. The instant case cannot be
nalogous to an illegal search and seizure. A person who
iolates Rule 24 of Administrative Order No. .1 Series of
983 as cited by respondent risks the penalty of
dmprisonment or payment of a fine but it does not make the
Hocument so issued inadmissible as evidence specially in
broceedings like the present case. Exhibit “D" and “D-1"
which are duly certified birth certificates are therefore
. tompetent evidence to show paternity of said children by
t‘ g‘espondent in the absence of any evidence to contrary.

»3 By and large the evidence of complainants
‘ conS|stmg of the testimonies of witnesses Nelson Meigar
~and Romeo Laygo, and corroborated by documentary
exhlbtts will show that indeed respondent has been
Cohabltmg publicly with a certain Marilyn dela Fuente who

os not his wife and that out of said cohabitation respondent
sxred two children. These facts we repeat have not been
demed by respondent under oath since he chose to just
f}‘-argue on the basis of the improper motivations and the
inadmissibility, hearsay and self- serving nature of the
‘documents presented. Complainants have presented
.+ sevidence sufficient enough to convince us that indeed
. Fespondent has been cohabiting publicly with a person
~Wwho is not his wife. The evidence taken together will
- Support the fact respondent is not of good moral character.
“The respondent chose not to deny under oath the grave
‘ }and serious allegation made against him is to our mind his
. ":,undomg and his silence has not helped his position before
‘the Commission. As between the document and positive
statement of complaints, made under oath and the
arguments and comments of respondent submitted

i
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t;hrough his lawyer, which were not verified under oath by
respondent himself, we are inclined and so give weight to
1he evidence of complainants. The direct and forthright
,iﬁ‘estlmomes and statement of Nelson Melgar and Romeo
[Laygo that respondent was openly cohabiting with Marilyn
Vi:iela Fuente is not hearsay. The witnesses may have
T’admxtted that respondent Mendoza did not tell them a
rertam Marilyn dela Fuente was his paramour (for why
‘{vouid respondent admit that to complainants) but the
witnesses did state clearly in their affidavit under oath that
respondent was cohabiting with Marilyn dela Fuente who is
not his wife. Again their categorical statement taken
‘together with the other documents, are enough to convince
"‘bs and conclude that respondent id not of good moral

wwww

. character
7%{;

i Members of the Bar have been repeatedly

sireminded that possession of good moral character is a

‘continuing condition for membership in the Bar in good
standing. The continued possession of good moral
‘character is a requisite condition for remaining in the
"‘practlce of law [Mortel vs. Aspiras 100 Phil. 586 (1956);
lmCordova vs. Cordova 179 SCRA 680 (1989); People vs.

‘Tuanda 181 SCRA 682 (1990)]. The moral delinquency

that affects the fitness of a member of the bar to continue
as such includes conduct that outrages the generally

“,accepted moral standards of the community, conduct for
“linstance, which makes “mockery of the inviolable social
“*jnstitution of marriage” [Mijares vs. Villaluz 274 SCRA 1
: $1997)].

Lo
k. y'%'

In the instant case respondent has disregarded and
made a mockery of the fundamental institution of marriage.
Respondent in fact even so stated Exhibit "F” that he is
eparated from his wife. This fact and statement without
ny further explanation from respondent only contributes to
he blot in his moral character which good moral character
e repeat is a continuing condition for a member to remain
ln good standing. Under Rule 1.01 of the Code of

i; Profess;onal Responsibility, a lawyer shall not engage in
“unfawful, dishonest, immoral or deceitful conduct.
: ‘f’fespondent has violated this rule against engaging in

d4mmoral conduct.

We agree, as cited by the respondent, with
pronouncement made in Santos vs. Dischoso, 84 SCRA
622 (1978) that courts should not be used by private
persons particularly disgruntled opponents to vent their
rancor on member of the Bar through unjust and
«pnfounded accusations. However, in the instant case the
Fharges can hardly be considered as unfounded or unjust
pased on the evidence presented. The evidence presented
shows that respondent no longer possess (sic) that good
moral character necessary as a condition for him to remain
E member of the Bar in good standing. He is therefore not
entltled to continue to engage in the practice of law.

;,Wc find such report and recommendation of the IBP to be

» fully supported by pleading and evidence on record. hence approve
. and adopt the same.

6
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A'he evidence presented by complainants reach that quantum
; of evidence required in administrative proceedings which is only
- substantial cvidence, or that amount of relevant evidence that
: : . . ) s 2
reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conviction.

:

;: |

Wlmcss Melgar's testimony that respondent had been

- publ 1cly introducing Marilyn dela Fuente as his wife is corroborated
bV (.Ollti(,mS ot an article in the Naujanews, introducing respondent as
- one of] NaU]an s public servants, and stating therein that respondent
hag been blesged with two beautiful children with his wifc, Marilyn
dela Fumlc [t should be noted that said publication is under the
f controliof respondent, he being the Chairman of the Board thereof.

Thus, 11 could be reasonably concluded that if he contested the truth

i “of the contents of subject article in the Naujanews. or if he did not
- wish’ tq publicly present Marilyn dela Fuente as his wife, he could
_ have uasxlv ordered that the damning portion of said article to be
1 edited (DUI

Wllh regard to respondent’s argument that the credibility of
l\\’ltﬂGSSLS for the complainants is tainted by the fact they are
- mollva‘md by revenge for respondent’s [liling of criminal cascs
instthem. we opine that even if witnesses Melgar and Laygo are
& m,lx\ ated, the credibility of their testimonies cannot be
! dl%OUIéllLd as they are fully supported and corroborated by
‘documgntary evidence which speaks for themselves. The birth
'uru[lcmcs of Mara Khrisna Charmina dela Fuente, Mendoza and
: Myrra ;Khnsna Normina dela Fuente Mendoza born June 16, 1988
"4 and l\/ﬁay 22, 1990, respectively. to Norberto M. Mendoza and
) j Manlyh dela Fuente: and Certification from the Office of the Local
) i - of Bulacan attesting to the existence in its records ol an
a marriage between respondent and one Felicitas Valderia
iud on January 16, 1980, are public documents and arc prima
/ac1€,L 1dume of the facts contained therein, as provided for under
/\rt101u4] 0" of the Civil Code of the Philippines.

i

. C%pondem mistakenly argues that the birth certificates of
o ‘Mara. I(hllsna Charmina dela FFuente Mendoza and Myrra Khrisna
’ Nmmu}a dela Fuente Mendoza born on June 16, 1998 and May 22,
1990, rcspccmcl} to Norberto M. Mendoza and Marilyn dela
i fumtc are inadmissible in evidence for having been obtained in
i v1olat1‘n of Rule 24, Administrative Order No. 1. series of 1993,
U which %rovides as follows:

&
5
%

()/f/ce of the C (Viul Administrator vs. Morante AM., No. P-02-1535, April 16, 2004,

P The pemnent partion of the article written in the vernacular is reproduced as follows:

J‘{

b , ESU/N/g/\'ul ang kanvang hangarin na maglingkod sa bavan ng Naujan ay wagas at dalisay
i‘ “iking kcl)'{z 1 siva as pinalad na manalo bilang punumbayan noong halalan ng 1998,
S/ mayor Bert Mendoza ay naninirahan su Barangay Estrella ut binivavaan ng dalavang
; nmqagand{mg anak na sina Cham-Cham at Chin-Chin sa kanivang mav-bahay na si Marilyn dela
. Fuente.
"AFL410. The bool\s making up the civil register and all documents relating thereto shall be considered
pubilL documents and shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein contained.

'Az‘
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Rule 24. Non-Disclosure of Birth Records.-

#t (1) The records of a person’s birth shall be kept strictly
“  confidential and no information relating thereto shall be
i issued except on the request of any of the following:

a. the concerned person himself, or any person
authorized by him

¢ b the court or proper public official whenever
i absolutely necessary in administrative, judicial or other
‘ official proceedings to determine the identity of the

} child’s parents or other circumstances surrounding his
birth;

¢. in case of the person’s death, the nearest of kin.

g e B Tt or e AGES

(2) Any person violating the prohibition shall suffer the
penaity of imprisonment of at least two months or a
fine in an amount not exceeding five hundred
pesos, or both in the discretion of the court. (Article
7. P.D.603)

tu
;
i3
B
5

ection3. Rule 128 of the Revised Rules on Evidence
3s that “evidence is admissible when it is relevant to the issue

! F"“&ﬁd is ‘nol excluded by the law or these rules.” There could be no
. d]spute that the subject birth certificates are relevant to the issue.

) .

'.'madmissibility of said birth certificates allegedly for having
't btamed in violation of Rule 24, Administrative Order No. 1,
P R~

s gl 1993.

Thu onl\ question, therefore, is whether the law or the rules provide

\Jotc that Rule 24, Administrative Order No. 1, series of 1993

onlyu rovides for sanctions against persons violating the rule on
‘ conhdgmiality of birth records, but nowhere does it state that

i procufémenl of birth records in violation of said rule would render

said ‘récords inadmissible in evidence. On the other hand. the

rRLVlSed Rules of Evidence only provides for the exclusion of

evidenrce if it is obtained as a result of illegal searches and seizures
It 5hould be emphasized. however, that said rule a;amst
unreasénablc searches and seizures is meant only to protect a person
. from mtufmemc by the government or the state.” In the People vs.
H/po/, ,; we explained that:

; The Constitutional proscription enshrined in the Bill of
R|ghts does not concern itself with the relation between a private
individual and the State and its agents. The Bill of Rights only
tempers governmental power and protects the individual against
any; aggression and unwarranted interference by any department
of government and its agencies. Accordingly, it cannot be
extended to the acts complained of in this case. The alleged
warrantless search” made by Roque, a co-employee of appellant
at the treasurer’'s office, can hardly fall within the ambit of the
convstltutlonal proscription on unwarranted searches and seizures.

i

> Villanueva vs. Qucl nbin, 48 SCRA 345,350 (1972).

407 SCRA'179; 185 (20053)

P



Consccit.lently, in this case where complainants. as private
individuals, obtained the subject birth records as evidence against
respondent, the protection against unreasonable searches and
"3 seizuref does not apply.

éince both Rule 24, Administrative Order No. [, series of
1993 and the Revised Rules on Evidence do not provide for the
exclusﬁ)n from evidence of birth certificates in question. said public

‘docum@nls are, therefore, admissible and should be properly taken
~into COnbldCl‘dllon in the resolution of this administrative case
: agmns&rcspondcnt.

Verily, the facts stated in the birth certificates ol Mara
Khrisna Charmina dela Fuente Mendoza and Myrra Khrisna
Normmd dela Fuente Mendoza and respondent’s Certificate of
: (,andld'uy dated March 9, 1995 wherein respondent himsell

. dcclare’d he was married to Felicitas Valderia, were never denied nor
ubutteid by respondent. Hence, said public documents sufficiently
. prove tlmt he fathered two children by Marilyn dela IF'uente despite
the 1a t that he was still legally married to Felicitas Valderia at the

s
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ar Matter No. 1154, good moral character was detined thus:

e

good moral character is what a person really is, as
“distinguish from good reputation or from the opinion generally
entertained of him, the same estimate in which he is held by
,,he public in the place where he is known. Moral character is
‘_:wot a subjective term but one which correspond to objective
'jeahty The standard of personal and professional integrity is
hot satisfied by such conduct as it merely enables a person to
pscape the penalty of criminal law.

4

{ . R 18 . - N
s o [n /agm//e Vs, Laslz//o. we reiterated the detlinition of

.. . that conduct which is so willfui, flagrant, or

shameless as to show indifference to the opinion of good and

respectable member of the community. Furthermore, such

conduct must not only be immoral, but grossly immoral. That

is, it must be so corrupt as to constitute a criminal act or so

~unprincipled as to be reprehensible to a high degree or

i committed under such scandalous or revolting circumstances
as to shock the common sense of decency.

. In the above-quoted case, we pointed out that a member of the Bar
i }%md officer of the court is not only required to refrain from

" adulterous relationship or the keeping of mistresses but must also
bdmvc himself as to avoid scandalizing the public by creating the
bchet tml he is flouting those moral standards and, thus. ruled that

T The Mauer Gf The Disqualification Of Bar Examinee Haron S. Meling In The 2002 Bear Examinations
nd For Disciplingary Action As Member Of The Philippine Shari'a Bar, June 8, 2004
Y308 S( RA 658,@667 (2003), citing Narag vs. Narag. 291 SCRA 451, 464 (1998).

i

i
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7004as 5110wn by Registry Return Receipt No. 35335 anc
Aoany m(ollon Io; reconsideration.

R T R e e e
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i
siring a child with a woman other than his wife is a conduct way
; ~ . . ~ 19
~ below the standards of morality required of every lawyer.

'j WL must rule in the same wise in this case betore us. The fact
that re‘%pondent continues to publicly and openly cohabit with a
woman who is not his legal wife, thus. siring children by her. shows
his lack of good moral character. Respondent should keep in mind
that the requirement of good moral character is not only a condition
precedent to admission to the Philippine Bar but is also a continuing
requirement (o maintain one’s good standing in the legal
professiion.w In Aldovino vs. Pujalte, Jr..*" we emphasized that:

b This Court has been exacting in its demand for integrity
and good moral character of members of the Bar. They are .
; . expected at all times to uphold the integrity and dignity of the
‘ l'egal profession and refrain from any act or omission which
might lessen the trust and confidence reposed by the public in
‘the fidelity, honesty, and integrity of the legal profession.
Membershlp in the legal profession is a privilege. And
Whenever it is made to appear that an attorney is no longer
i Worthy of the trust and confidence of the public, it becomes not
‘ bnly the right but also the duty of this Court, which made him
one of its officers and gave him the privilege of ministering
‘W:thm its Bar, to withdraw then privilege.

I "WHI REFORE, respondent Atty. Norberto M. Mendom 1S
=,» hcu,by found GUILTY of immorality, in violation of Rule 1.01 of
©§ the Code of Professional Responsibility. He is SUSPENDED
f‘ﬁlNDEFINITELY from the practice of law until he submits
;_satlstactow proof that he has abandoned his immoral course of
; 4 conduct

s i e Ty

P Ju copy of this resolution be served personally on respondent ©
tgat thlw’ ast known address and entered in his record as attorney. Let a
the Bﬂ’ the Bar Confidant, and the Court Administrator be
.llllm‘Sth also a copy of this resolution for their information and
ngidé"nf@:e as well as for circularization to all courts in the country.

Ly @() ORDERED.”

i Counsel for respondent received a copy of the resolution on 17 November
espondent did not file

35! A%pril 2005.
. PRESBITERO J. VELASCO, JR.
Courf Administrator

'I‘(‘B/Isd/(_“lrcular?‘()()i( atty. mendozasusp.
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